For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023

37

22 BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

(d) Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed (continued)

During 2022, the Group completed the Purchase Price Allocation (“PPA”) exercise within twelve months from the

acquisition date and the following items were covered:

- valuation of intangible assets including license, core deposits and customer relationships;

- valuation adjustments to the fair value of financing assets;

- valuation adjustments to the fair value of investment securities;

- valuation adjustments to the fair value of assets held by a non-Shari’a-compliant subsidiary; and

- valuation adjustments to the fair value of sukuk and debt financing.

(e) Restatement of the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2022

As stated above, the 30 September 2022 comparative information has been restated to reflect the adjustments to the

provisional amounts.

As at

30 September 2022

(as previously reported)

 Net restatement due

to IFRS 3

adjustments

As at

30 September 2022

(as restated)

Financing assets 116,630,115  11,170  116,641,285

Investment securities 31,984,589  (16,576)  31,968,013
Other assets  4,276,759  26,611  4,303,370
Intangible assets, net 1,758,698  (51,652)  1,707,046

Sukuk and debt financing 7,547,844  66,886  7,614,730

(f) Goodwill and intangible assets

During 2022, the Group has completed the PPA exercise of calculating the carrying value of Al Khaliji’s assets and

liabilities as at 30 November 2021, which is equal to fair value for the purpose of calculating goodwill. The goodwill is

attributable to the synergies expected to be achieved from integrating Al Khaliji into the Group.

  30 November

2021

Total purchase consideration  8,730,000

Total fair value of identifiable net assets of Al Khaliji  (7,852,514)

Goodwill on business acquisition  877,486

(g) Valuation approach and methodologies

[…]

currency that should be measured in terms of historical cost was translated using the closing exchange rate, which

resulted to foreign exchange revaluation gains / (losses) in previous reporting periods.

These restatements had been carried out in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 3 - Business Combinations and

FAS 1 (Revised 2021) – General Presentation and Disclosures in the Financial Statements. Accordingly, the

comparative amounts for the period ended 30 September 2022 have also been restated to conform with the restatements

carried out for 31 December 2021 consolidated financial statements. The effects of the restatements are summarised

below:

Masraf Al Rayan (Q.P.S.C.)   QAR ’000s

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023

39

23 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

As at 30 September 2022:

   Net restatements

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously

reported

 IFRS 3

adjustments

 Foreign currency

translation reserve  As restated

ASSETS

Financing assets 116,630,115  11,170  -  116,641,285

Investment securities 31,984,589  (16,576)  -  31,968,013
Other assets  4,276,759  26,611  -  4,303,370
Intangible assets, net 1,758,698  (51,652)  -  1,707,046

Total assets 164,102,314  (30,447)  -  164,071,867

LIABILITIES

Sukuk and debt financing 7,547,844  66,886  -  7,614,730
Total liabilities 55,755,571  66,886  -  55,822,457

EQUITY

Foreign currency translation reserve (71,511)  -  (149,887)  (221,398)

Retained earnings 1,861,185  (97,333)  149,887  1,913,739

Total equity attributable to equity holders  23,198,444  (97,333)  -  23,101,111

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022:

   Net restatements

Consolidated income statement

As previously

reported

 IFRS 3

adjustments

 Foreign currency

translation reserve  As restated

INCOME

Income from financing activities 3,686,386  (62,301)  -  3,624,085

Income from investing activities 897,391  5,845  -  903,236

Foreign exchange gain (net) 177,181  -  68,474  245,655
TOTAL INCOME 5,136,476  (56,456)  68,474  5,148,494

EXPENSES

Depreciation and amortisation (40,837)  (94,847)  -  (135,684)

Finance expense (646,324)  53,970  -  (592,354)

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,514,396)  (40,877)  -  (1,555,273)

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 1,374,717  (97,333)  68,474  1,345,858

Masraf Al Rayan (Q.P.S.C.)   QAR ’000s

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2023

40

23 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2022:

   Net restatements

Consolidated statement of cash flows

As previously

reported

IFRS 3

adjustments

 Foreign currency

translation

reserve

As restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

Adjustments for:

Profit before tax for the year 1,391,710  (97,333)  68,474  1,362,851

Depreciation and amortisation 40,837  94,847  -  135,684

Amortization of transaction costs and IFRS 3

adjustments on sukuk financing and other

borrowings

11,774

(53,970)

-

(42,196)

Net amortisation of premium and discount on

investment securities

61,827

(5,845)

-

55,982

Profit before changes in operating assets and

liabilities

2,549,462

(62,301)

68,474

2,555,635

Change in financing assets 2,681,822  62,301  -  2,744,123

Net cash from operating activities 11,116,879  -  68,474  11,185,353

NON-CASH ITEM

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash

equivalents held

(59,061)

-

(68,474)

(127,535)

As at 31 December 2021:

   Net restatements

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously

reported

 IFRS 3

adjustments

 Foreign currency

translation reserve  As restated

ASSETS

Financing assets 120,806,731  73,471  -  120,880,202

Investment securities 32,775,088  (22,421)  -  32,752,667
Other assets   3,253,204  26,611  -  3,279,815
Intangible assets, net 1,758,698  43,195  -  1,801,893

Total assets 174,033,860  120,856  -  174,154,716

LIABILITIES

Sukuk and debt financing 7,614,762  120,856  -  7,735,618
Total liabilities 51,603,942  120,856  -  51,724,798

EQUITY

Foreign currency translation reserve (5,915)  -  (81,413)  (87,328)

Retained earnings 2,082,166  -  81,413  2,163,579

Total equity attributable to equity holders  23,466,640  -  -  23,466,640